

No. 11-681

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LYNN K. RHINEHART
HAROLD C. BECKER
JAMES B. COPPESS
(Counsel of Record)
815 Sixteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5337
jcoppess@aficio.org

Of Counsel:
LAURENCE GOLD
805 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>RAILWAY EMPLOYES’ DEPT. v. HANSON</i> , AS CORRECTLY APPLIED IN <i>ABOOD v. DETROIT BOARD OF EDUCATION</i> , ESTABLISHES THAT REQUIRING PUBLIC EMPLOYEES TO FINANCIALLY CONTRIBUTE TO THE COSTS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	6
II. <i>ABOOD</i> CORRECTLY TREATED <i>HANSON</i> AS A CONTROLLING FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENT	9
III. THE <i>ABOOD</i> LINE OF CASES ESTABLISHES A BALANCING TEST FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE USE OF FAIR SHARE FEES FOR EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITIES UNRELATED TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	17
IV. THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AT ISSUE HERE IS NOT SIMILAR TO LOBBYING IN ANY CONSTITUTIONALLY RELEVANT SENSE.....	20

V. POLICY CHOICES REGARDING PUBLIC SECTOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE LEGISLATIVE AND POLITICAL PROCESSES.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	9
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	19, 23
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	19
<i>City of Madison Jt. School Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp. Rel. Commn.</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	20
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	12
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).	13, 18
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	10, 12, 13, 24
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	23
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	11
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Community College Faculty Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)	13
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Local 1000</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....	19
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	11
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	6, 7
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>New York State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	12
<i>Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	8
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	12
<i>Railway Employees' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	9, 13, 15

Statutes and Regulations:

5 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
120/2.....	22
140/7.....	22
315/3.....	2
315/6.....	3
315/7.....	2, 23
315/8.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
89 Ill. Admin. Code	
§ 677.200	2
§ 684.50	2
§ 686.10	1, 2
§ 686.20	2
§ 686.30	2
§ 686.40	
Mich. Pub. Acts No. 349 (2012).....	24
Ind. Code	
§ 20-29-6.....	25
§ 22-6-6-8	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-5-601	25
Wis. Act 10 (2011).....	25
Legislative Materials:	
Assemb. B. 136 (N.J. 2013).....	26
Draft B. 229 (Mont. 2012)	26
H.B. 50 (Pa. 2013).....	26
H.B. 53 (N.C. 2013).....	26
H.B. 58 (Wyo. 2012).....	26
H.B. 95 (Mo. 2013).....	26
H.B. 134 (Alaska 2011).....	26
H.B. 144 (Ga. 2013)	26
H.B. 151 (Ohio 2013).....	26
H.B. 152 (Ohio 2013).....	26
H.B. 192 (Minn. 2012)	26
H.B. 200 (Alaska 2011).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.B. 308 (Ky. 2013)	26
H.B. 318 (Md. 2013).....	26
H.B. 323 (N.M. 2013)	26
H.B. 416 (Ga. 2011)	26
H.B. 537 (Me. 2013)	26
H.B. 582 (Me. 2013).....	26
H.B. 1261 (S.D. 2012)	26
H.B. 1593 (Okla. 2011)	25
H.B. 1645 (N.H. 2012).....	26
H.B. 2010 (W. Va. 2013).....	26
H.B. 3062 (Or. 2013)	26
H.B. 3160 (Ill. 2013).....	26
H.B. 4194 (S.C. 2012)	26
H.B. 5168 (Conn.2013).....	26
H.B. 5169 (Conn. 2013).....	26
H. J. Res. 1 (Iowa 2013)	26
H. J. Res. 5 (Ohio 2013)	26
H. J. Res. 7 (Va. 2013).....	26
H. J. Res. 30 (W. Va. 2012)	26
Leg. Res. 29 (Neb. 2012)	26
S.B. 5 (Ohio 2011).....	25
S.B. 38 (Colo. 2011).....	26
S.B. 41 (Ala. 2013)	26
S.B. 278 (Haw. 2011)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.B. 409 (R.I. 2012)	26
S.B. 1242 (Idaho 2012)	26
S.B. 1556 (Ill. 2011)	25
S.B. 1998 (Mass. 2011)	26
S.B. 2187 (Iowa 2012)	26
S.B. 2258 (R.I. 2012)	26
S.B. 5349 (Wash. 2012).....	26
Miscellaneous:	
Illinois Department of Human Services, <i>Customer Guidance for Managing Providers</i>	2
Martin H. Malin, <i>The Legislative Upheaval in Public-Sector Labor Law: A Search for Common Elements</i> , 27 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 149 (2012)	24
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (8th ed. 2011).....	15
Allan G. Pulsipher, <i>The Union Shop: A Legitimate Form of Coercion in a Free-Market Economy</i> , 19 Ind. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 529 (1965-66).....	16
Joseph Slater, <i>The Strangely Unsettled State of Public-Sector Labor in ...the Past Thirty Years</i> , 30 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 511 (2013).....	24
